

No. 11-262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIL D. REICHLE, JR. and DAN DOYLE,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,

Respondent,

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth
Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO AND
TWENTY OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, 7th
Floor
Denver, CO 80203
303.866.3052
E-mail
daniel.domenico@state.co.us

JOHN SUTHERS
Attorney General
DANIEL D. DOMENICO *
Solicitor General
DOUGLAS COX
Assistant Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

John J. Burns Attorney General of Alaska P.O. Box 110300 Juneau, Alaska 99811	Bill Schuette Attorney General of Michigan P.O. Box 30212 Lansing, Michigan 48909
Thomas C. Horne Attorney General of Arizona 1275 W. Washington Ave. Phoenix, Arizona 85007	Gary K. King Attorney General of New Mexico P.O. Drawer 1508 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508
Dustin McDaniel Attorney General of Arkansas 323 Center Street Little Rock, Arkansas 72201	E. Scott Pruitt Attorney General of Oklahoma 313 N.E. 21 st Street Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4894
Pamela Jo Bondi Attorney General of Florida The Capitol, PL-01 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050	Linda L. Kelly Attorney General of Pennsylvania Strawberry Square Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
David M. Louie Attorney General of Hawaii 425 Queen Street Honolulu, Hawaii 96831	Alan Wilson Attorney General of South Carolina 1000 Assembly Street, Room 519 Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street,
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of
Indiana
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana
46204

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
Memorial Hall, 2nd Floor
120 SW 10th Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Jack Conway
Attorney General of
Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue,
Ste 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General of South
Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Ste 1
Pierre, South Dakota
57501-8501

Greg Abbott
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Robert M. McKenna
Attorney General of
Washington
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, Washington
98504-0100

Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.
Attorney General of West
Virginia
State Capitol, Room 26-E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The split in the circuits has created inconsistency on an important question of qualified immunity	6
II. The minority position of the Tenth and Ninth Circuits has made it more difficult for law enforcement officials to perform their duties	14
III. The Tenth Circuit misapplied this Court's precedent, creating an unjustified and confusing exception to the availability of qualified immunity for claims of false arrest	18
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	17
Barnes v. Wright, 449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 21, 22
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	9, 19, 20
Curley v. Village of Suffern, 268 F.3d 65 (2nd Cir. 2001)	8
Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	24
Dietrich v. Nugget, 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 13
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	passim
Howard v. McLaughlin, 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7, 9, 25
Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills, Ky. 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
McCabe v. Parker, 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 22
Phillips v. Irvin, 222 Fed. Appx. 928, 2007 WL 914254 (11th Cir. March 28, 2007)	7, 10, 22
Skoog v. Cnty. Of Clackamus, 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12, 13
United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) ...	24, 26
Williams v. City of Carl Junction, 480 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7, 22

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 16, 22, 24, 25, 27

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 19, 20, 26
